IPR2016-01522 U.S. Patent No. 6,151,493

# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

# BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

GOOGLE INC., LG ELECTRONICS, INC., LG ELECTRONICS, U.S.A., INC., LG ELECTRONICS MOBILECOMM U.S.A., INC., SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD, SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., and HUAWEI DEVICE USA, INC., Petitioner,

v.

RYUJIN FUJINOMAKI, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2016-01522 Patent 6,151,493<sup>1</sup>

Before DAVID C. MCKONE, BARBARA A. PARVIS, and DANIEL N. FISHMAN, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

## PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED REQUEST FOR ORAL HEARING

Further to 37 C.F.R. § 42.70(a), requiring a separate paper requesting oral

hearing and specifying issues to be argued, Petitioners submit this Request for Oral

Hearing on the instituted grounds of unpatentability for claims 1-6 and 8-10 of

U.S. Patent No. 6,151,493 (the "'493 patent") under 35 U.S.C. § 103, and

<sup>1</sup> Case IPR2017-01017 has been joined with this proceeding.

RM

associated issues. The Board has already scheduled the Oral Hearing for

November 1, 2017. Paper 9 at 7. Petitioners respectfully request that each side be

provided with 45 minutes in which to present its arguments. Pursuant to the

Board's Order (Paper 9 at 4), the parties have conferred and state a preference that

the Oral Hearing be held in Alexandria, Virginia.

Dated: September 27, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Gabrielle E. Higgins Gabrielle E. Higgins (lead counsel) Reg. No. 38,916 Kathryn Hong (backup counsel) Reg. No. 63,693 ROPES & GRAY LLP 1900 University Avenue, 6th Floor East Palo Alto, CA 94303 gabrielle.higgins@ropesgray.com kathryn.hong@ropesgray.com Google-LGEIPRService@ropesgray.com

> Mailing Address for all PTAB Correspondence: **ROPES & GRAY LLP** IPRM Docketing – Floor 43 Prudential Tower 800 Boylston Street Boston, MA 02199-3600

Attorneys for Petitioners Google, Inc., LG Electronics, Inc., LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc. and LG Electronics Mobilecomm U.S.A., Inc.

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED REQUEST FOR ORAL HEARING was served on September 27, 2017 in its entirety by causing the aforementioned document to be electronically mailed, pursuant to the parties' agreement, to the following attorneys of record for the Patent Owner listed below:

#### Lead Counsel

Brent N. Bumgardner Registration No. 48,476 NELSON BUMGARDNER, P.C. 3131 W. 7th Street, Suite 300 Fort Worth, Texas 76107 Telephone: (817) 377-9111 Email: brent@nelbum.com

## **Back-up Counsel**

Thomas C. Cecil (Pro Hac Vice) John P. Murphy (Pro Hac Vice) NELSON BUMGARDNER, P.C. 3131 W. 7th Street, Suite 300 Fort Worth, Texas 76107 Telephone: (817) 377-9111 Email: tom@nelbum.com Email: murphy@nelbum.com

Attorneys for Patent Owner Ryujin Fujinomaki

By: <u>/Crena Pacheco/</u> Name: Crena Pacheco **ROPES & GRAY LLP**